








































84. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations set forth in

paragraphs 1 through 27, 45-49,55-60, and 67-82, as though fully set forth herein.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE § 226 -- ITEMIZED WAGE STATEMENTS,

AGAINST MI PUEBLO AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(CALIFORNIA LABOR CODE §§ 201, 202, 203-­

WAITING TIME PENALTIES, AGAINST MI PUEBLO AND

DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

1 79. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the putative Class, request relief as

2 described below.

3

4

5

6
80. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate paragraphs 1 through 27, 45-49, 55-60, and

7
67-78, as though fully set forth herein.

8
81. Labor Code § 226(a) requires employers semi-monthly or at the time ofeach

9
payment ofwages to furnish each employee with a statement itemizing, inter alia, the total

10
hours worked by the employee and all applicable hourly rates in effect during the pay period

11
and the corresponding number ofhours worked at each hourly rate by the employee. Labor

12 Code § 226(b) provides that if an employer knowingly and intentionally fails to provide such

13 an itemized statement, then the employee is entitled to recover the greater of all actual

14 damages or $50 for the initial violation and $100 for each subsequent violation, up to $4,000.

15 82. Defendant Mi Pueblo knowingly and intentionally failed to furnish and

16 continues to knowingly and intentionally fails to furnish each Plaintiff and Class Member with

17 timely, itemized statements as required by Labor Code § 226 (a), and Plaintiffs and Class

18 Members have suffered injury as a result. Accordingly, Defendants are liable to Plaintiffs and

19 Class Members for the amounts provided by Labor Code § 226(b).

20 83. Plaintiffs, on behalf ofthemselves and the putative Class, request relief as

21 described below.

22

23

24

25

26

27

28
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SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(CALIFORNIA BUS. & PROF. CODE §§ 17200-17208­

UNFAIR COMPETITION, AGAINST MI PUEBLO

ANDDOES1THROUGH1~

1 85. Labor Code § 201 requires an employer who discharges an employee to pay

2 compensation due and owing to said employee immediately upon discharge. Labor Code §

3 202 requires an employer to promptly pay compensation due and owing to said employee

4 within 72 hours of that employee's termination of employment by resignation. Labor Code §

5 203 provides that if an employer willfully fails to pay compensation promptly upon discharge

6 or resignation, as required under §§ 201 and 202, then the employer is liable for waiting time

7 penalties in the form ofcontinued compensation for up to 30 days.

8 86. Defendant Mi Pueblo willfully failed and refused, and continues to willfully fail

9 and refuse, to timely pay compensation and wages, including unlawful deductions made from

10 wages and meal period pay, to the Plaintiffs and Class Members whose employment

11 terminated, as required by Labor Code §§ 201-202. As a result, Defendant Mi Pueblo is liable

12 to Plaintiffs and Class Members for waiting time penalties, together with interest thereon and

attorneys' fees and costs, under California Labor Code § 203.

87. Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves and the putative Class, request relief as

described below.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20 88. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations set forth in

21 paragraphs 1 through 86, as though fully set forth herein.

22 89. California Business and Profession Code § 17200 et seq. prohibits unfair

23 competition, that is, any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business practice. A representative

24 action pursuant to California Business & Professions Code §§ 17200, 17203 and 17204 on

25 behalf ofthe Plaintiffs and general public is appropriate and necessary because as a general

26 business practice, Defendant Mi Pueblo has unlawfully deducted, and is unlawfully deducting,

27 from its employees' wages, not providing legally required off-duty meal periods to its

28 employees and not paying for all hours worked, contrary to the laws ofthe State of California.

22
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94. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations set forth in

paragraphs 2 through 15, and 22-62, as though fully set forth herein.

95. At all times mentioned herein, California Government Code § 12900, et seq.,

and California Code of Regulations § 7287.6 made it an unlawful employment practice for an

employer to discriminate and/or harass a person in compensation or in terms, conditions, or

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1 90. Labor Code § 90.5(a) states it is the public policy of California to vigorously

2 enforce minimum labor standards in order to ensure employees are not required to work under

3 substandard and unlawful conditions, and to protect employers who comply with the law from

4 those who attempt to gain competitive advantage at the expense of their workers by failing to

5 comply with minimum labor standards.

6 91. The acts and practices described above constitute unfair, unlawful and

7 fraudulent business practices, and unfair competition, within the meaning ofBusiness and

8 Professions Code § 17200 et seq., because they forced Plaintiffs and other similarly situated

9 workers to work under substandard unlawful conditions as described above, while enabling

10 Defendant Mi Pueblo to gain an unfair competitive advantage over law-abiding employers and

11 competitors.

12 92. As a result of its unlawful and/or unfair acts, Defendant Mi Pueblo has reaped

13 and continues to reap unfair benefits and illegal profits at the expense ofPlaintiffs and

14 putative Class Members. Defendant Mi Pueblo should be enjoined from this activity and

15 made to disgorge these ill-gotten gains and restore to Plaintiffs and putative Class Members

16 the wrongfully withheld wages, meal period wages and/or statutory penalties, related waiting

17 time penalties and interest, pursuant to Business and Professions Code §§ 17202 and 17203.

18 93. Plaintiffs, on behalfofthemselves, the putative Cla~s and the general public

19 request relief as described below.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(FOR HOSTILE-WORK-ENVIRONMENT, GENDER-BASED HARASSMENT IN

VIOLATION OF THE CALIFORNIA FEHA - AGAINST MI PUEBLO, DE ANDA

AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

23
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2

3
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9

10

11
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24

25

26
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privileges of employment. For instance, subsections G) of Govermnent Code § 12940, as may

be amended thereto, prohibits harassment related to a person's sex, gender, pregnancy,

childbirth, or related medical conditions.

96. Furthermore, at all times mentioned herein, the FEHA, California Govermnent

Code § 12940(i), prohibited "any person to aid, abet, incite, compel, or coerce the doing of

any ofthe acts forbidden under this part, or to attempt to do so."

97. Plaintiffs were subjected to unwanted harassing conduct because oftheir gender.

98. The harassing conduct was so severe, widespread, or persistent that a reasonable

woman in Plaintiffs' circumstances would have considered the work environment to be hostile

or abusive.

99. Plaintiffs considered the work environment to be hostile or abusive and in

violation ofthe FEHA.

100. Plaintiffs allege upon information and belief that Defendants subjected them to a

serial and/or systemic hostile work environment, which was permeated with gender-based

harassment. Plaintiffs allege upon information and belief that Defendants failed to conduct a

proper investigation, exhibited unlawful indifference to Plaintiffs' claims of gender

discrimination and harassment, and failed to take all appropriate corrective actions to prevent

such discrimination and harassment.

101. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' and their supervisors' and

agents' conduct, and the hostile work environment created thereby, Plaintiffs have suffered,

and continue to suffer, damages, including, but not limited to, emotional distress and lost

wages and benefits, as well as pain and anguish, all in a sum according to proof at trial, which

is in excess ofthe minimum jurisdictional requirements ofthis Court.

102. As a result of Defendants' misconduct, Plaintiffs have incurred, and continue to

incur, legal expenses and attorneys' fees. Upon a finding of liability for the misconduct

described above, Plaintiffs are entitled to a statutory award of attorneys' fees and costs

according to proof and pursuant to statute, including, but not limited to, California

Government Code § l2965(b) and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

24
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1 103. Defendants, and each of them, pennitted the hostile and intimidating work

2 environment to continue, and committed the acts described in this complaint oppressively,

3 fraudulently, and maliciously, thereby entitling Plaintiffs to an award of exemplary and

4 punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3294, in an amount to be proven at trial but

5 sufficient to punish each ofthe Defendants for their conduct.

6 EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION

7 (FOR FAILURE TO TAKE ALL REASONABLE STEPS TO PREVENT AND

8 REMEDIATE THE HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT AS REQUIRED UNDER

9 THE CALIFORNIA FAIR EMPLOYMENT & HOUSING ACT - AGAINST MI

10 PUEBLO, AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

11 104. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations set forth in

12 paragraphs 2 through 15,22-62, and 95-103, as though fully set forth herein.

13 105. California Government Code § l2940(k) provides that it shall be an unlawful

14 employment practice for an employer to fail to take all reasonable steps necessary to prevent

15 discrimination and harassment from occurring. Further, Section 12940 and AB 2222 provide

16 that it is unlawful for an employer to fail to engage in a timely, good faith, and interactive

17 process to remedy complaints of work-related stress and to attempt to prevent and stop a

18 hostile working environment. California Government Code § 12950 provides that every

19 employer shall act to ensure a workplace free of sexual harassment by implementing certain

20 minimum requirements including, but not limited to, distributing DFEH infonnation regarding

21 the illegality of sexual harassment, the internal complaint process, the legal remedies and

22 complaint process available, and the protection against retaliation. The FEHA further requires

23 that employers provide proper training and infonnation designed to prevent unlawful

24 discrimination and harassment from occurring.

25 106. Plaintiffs allege upon infonnation and belief that Defendants failed to comply

26 with the required procedural protections under the FEHA, including the statutory provisions

27 referenced above. Defendants' failure to provide FEHA procedural protections include, but is

28 not limited to, conducting a proper investigation into Plaintiffs' complaints and taking

25
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1 immediate corrective action.

2 107. As a result of Defendants' conduct and failure to comply with the required

3 procedural protections, Plaintiffs have suffered, and continue to suffer, damages including, but

4 not limited to, lost wages and benefits, severe emotional distress, pain and anguish all in a

5 sum according to proof at trial, which is in excess of the minimum jurisdictional requirements

6 of this Court.

7 108. As a result of Defendants' misconduct, Plaintiffs have incurred and continue to

8 incur legal expenses and attorneys' fees. Upon a fmding of liability for the misconduct

9 described above, Plaintiffs are entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs

10 according to proof and pursuant to statute including, but not limited to, California

11 Government Code § 12965(b) and Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

12 109. In carrying out the acts alleged above, Defendants, and each of them, acted with

13 oppression, fraud, and malice, and Plaintiffs are thereby entitled to an award of punitive and

14 exemplary damages pursuant to California Civil Code § 3294 in an amount to be proven at

15 trial but sufficient to punish each ofthe defendants for their conduct.

16 NINTH CAUSE OF ACTION

17 (FOR RETALIATION - AGAINST MI PUEBLO, AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

18 110. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate paragraphs 2 through 15,22-62, and 95-109,

19 as though fully set forth herein.

20 Ill. Defendant Mi Pueblo was an employer of Plaintiff G6mez and Defendant De

21 Anda was a managing agent for Mi Pueblo.

22 112. As described in detail above, Plaintiff G6mez engaged in legally protected

23 activity, namely, expressing opposition to the widespread, pervasive, hostile and intimidating

24 work environment against herself and other female employees at Mi Pueblo.

25 113. Defendants Mi Pueblo and De Anda, as also aided by the managing agents of

26 Mi Pueblo, subjected Plaintiff G6mez to adverse employment actions as described above, and

27 which include actually or constructively terminating her employment, unfairly singling out

28 Plaintiff G6mez, and subjecting her to a hostile and intimidating work environment. Plaintiff

26
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Gomez's protected activity was a motivating factor for the adverse employment actions.

114. The retaliatory acts of Defendants Mi Pueblo and De Anda, and as aided by the

managing agents of Mi Pueblo, were unlawful and violated the FEHA, including Government

Code § 12940, et seq., and the California Labor Code.

lIS. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' misconduct against Plaintiff

Gomez, she has sustained, and continues to sustain, substantial losses in earnings and other

employment benefits, and has suffered, and continues to suffer, humiliation, emotional

distress, pain and suffering, and anguish, all to her damage in a sum according to proof at trial.

116. Defendant Mi Pueblo was an employer of Plaintiff Rodriguez and Defendant De

Anda was a managing agent for Mi Pueblo.

117. As described in detail above, Plaintiff Rodriguez engaged in legally protected

activity, namely, expressing opposition to the widespread, pervasive, hostile and intimidating

work environment against herself and other female employees at Mi Pueblo.

118. Defendants Mi Pueblo and De Anda, as also aided by the managing agents of

Mi Pueblo, subjected Plaintiff Rodriguez to adverse employment actions as described above,

and which include, but are not limited to, actually or constructively terminating her

employment, unfairly singling out Plaintiff Rodriguez, reducing the number of hours she was

allowed to work, and subjecting her to a hostile and intimidating work environment. Plaintiff

Rodriguez's protected activity was a motivating factor for the adverse employment actions.

119. The retaliatory acts of Defendants Mi Pueblo and De Anda, and as aided by the

managing agents ofMi Pueblo, were unlawful and violated the FEHA, including Government

Code § 12940, et seq., and the California Labor Code.

120. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' misconduct against Plaintiff

Rodriguez, she has sustained, and continues to sustain, substantial losses in eamings and other

employment benefits, and has suffered, and continues to suffer, humiliation, emotional

distress, pain and suffering, and anguish, all to her damage in a sum according to proof at trial.

121. As a result of the unlawful retaliation by Defendants, Plaintiffs are entitled to a

statutory award of reasonable attorneys' fees and costs according to proof and pursuant to the

27
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FEHA, including, but not limited to, California Government Code § 12965(b), and Code of

Civil Procedure § 1021.5.

122. Defendants, and each of them, permitted the retaliation described in this

complaint oppressively, fraudulently, and maliciously, thereby entitling Plaintiffs to an award

of exemplary and punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3294 in an amount to be proven

at trial but sufficient to punish each of the Defendants for their conduct.

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(FOR PREGNANCY DISCRIMINATION - AGAINST MI PUEBLO, AND DOES 1

THROUGH 10)

123. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate paragraphs 2 through 15,22-62, and 95-122,

as though fully set forth herein.

124. The laws of the State of California, as declared by its constitution and statutory

schemes, prohibit, among other things, employment discrimination because of sex and/or

28
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1 motivated by and was the result of unlawful discrimination by Defendants against Plaintiff

2 because ofher pregnancy.

3 128. PlaintiffRodriguez filed an administrative complaint and exhausted the required

4 administrative remedies with the DFEH. Attached as Exhibit B is a true and correct copy of

5 the DFEH "Right to Sue" letter authorizing her to file suit against Mi Pueblo under the FEHA.

6 129. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' misconduct against Plaintiff

7 Rodriguez, she has sustained, and continues to sustain, substantial losses in earnings and other

8 employment benefits, and has suffered, and continues to suffer, humiliation, emotional

9 distress, pain and suffering, and anguish, all to her damage in a sum according to proofat trial.

10 130. Defendants, and each of them, permitted the unlawful pregnancy discrimination

11 and harassment described in this complaint oppressively, fraudulently, and maliciously,

12 thereby entitling PlaintiffRodriguez to an award of exemplary and punitive damages pursuant

13 to Civil Code § 3294 in an amount to be proven at trial but sufficient to punish each of the

14

15

16

17

Defendants for their conduct.

ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(FOR DEFAMATION -

AGAINST MI PUEBLO, DE ANDA, AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

131. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations set forth in

unprivileged statements to people other than Ms. Gomez that, inter alia, imputed a want of

chastity on the part of Ms. Gomez and that, by natural consequence, caused actual damage to

Ms. Gomez.

133. These people reasonably understood that the statements were about Ms. Gomez.

134. These people reasonably understood the statements to mean that Ms. Gomez

22

23

24

25

20

21

18
paragraphs 2 through 15,22-62, and 95-126, as though fully set forth herein.

19 .
132. Plaintiff Gomez alleges that Defendant De Anda orally made false and

suffered from a want of chastity.
26

135. Defendants failed to use reasonable care to determine the truth or falsity of the
27

28
statements.
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136. As a direct and proximate result ofDefendants' misconduct against Ms. Gomez,

she has sustained, and continues to sustain, substantial losses in eamings and other

employment benefits, and has suffered, and continues to suffer, harm to her reputation, shame,

mortification, and hurt feelings, and humiliation, emotional distress, pain and suffering, and

anguish, all to her damage in a sum according to proof at trial.

137. Defendants, and each of them, engaged in the defamation described in this

complaint oppressively, fraudulently, and maliciously, thereby entitling Ms. Gomez to an

award of exemplary and punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3294 in an amount to be

proven at trial but sufficient to punish each ofthe Defendants for their conduct.

138. Plaintiff Rodriguez alleges that Defendant De Anda orally made false and

unprivileged statements to people other than Ms. Rodriguez that, inter alia, imputed a want of

chastity on the part of Ms. Rodriguez and that, by natural consequence, caused actual damage

to Ms. Rodriguez.

139. These people reasonably understood that the statements were about Ms.

Rodriguez.

140. These people reasonably understood the statements to mean that Ms. Rodriguez

suffered from a want of chastity.

141. Defendants failed to use reasonable care to determine the truth or falsity of the

statements.

142. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants' misconduct against Ms.

Rodriguez, she has sustained, and continues to sustain, substantial losses in eamings and other

employment benefits, and has suffered, and continues to suffer, harm to her reputation, shame,

mortification, and hurt feelings, and humiliation, emotional distress, pain and suffering, and

anguish, all to her damage in a sum according to proof at trial.

143. Defendants, and each of them, engaged in the defamation described in this

complaint oppressively, fraudulently, and maliciously, thereby entitling Ms. Rodriguez to an

award of exemplary and punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3294 in an amount to be

proven at trial but sufficient to punish each of the Defendants for their conduct.

30
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149. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants Mi Pueblo's and De Anda's

violation of California public policy and employment-related laws, Plaintiffs have suffered,

1 TWELFTH CAUSE OF ACTION

2 (FOR VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA PUBLIC POLICY -

3 AGAINST MI PUEBLO, AND DOES 1 THROUGH 10)

4 144. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations set forth in

5 paragraphs 1 throughl43, as though fully set forth herein.

6 145. Plaintiff Gomez was employed by Defendant Mi Pueblo, with Defendant De

7 Anda a managing agent.

8 146. Defendant Mi Pueblo, and its supervisors and managing agents, subjected

9. Plaintiff Gomez to unlawful and unfair retaliation, gender-based hostile-work-environment

10 harassment, and ultimately wrongful employment termination, in violation of California

11 public policy and state employment-related laws, including, but not limited to, the California

12 Constitution, Art. I, § 8, California Civil Code § 51, California Government Code §§ 12900,

13 et seq., California Code of Regulations § 7287.6, California Business and Professions Code §

14 17200, et seq., and the California Labor Code, including California Labor Code sections 201,

15 202,203,226,226.3.226.7,229,510,512,558, 1174, and 1174.5.

16 147. Plaintiff Rodriguez was employed by Defendant Mi Pueblo, with Defendant De

17 Anda a managing agent.

18 148. Defendants Mi Pueblo and De Anda, through their supervisors and agents, also

19 subjected Plaintiff Rodriguez to unlawful and unfair retaliation, gender-based hostile-work-

environment harassment, pregnancy discrimination, wage and hour violations, and ultimately
20

wrongful employment termination, in violation of California public policy and state
21

employment-related laws, including, but not limited to, the California Constitution, Art. I, § 8,
22

California Civil Code § 51, California Government Code §§ 12900, et seq., California Code of
23

Regulations § 7287.6, California IWC wage orders, California Business and Professions Code
24

§ 17200, et seq., and the California Labor Code, including California Labor Code sections
25

201,202,203,226,226.3.226.7,229,510,512,558,1174, 1174.5, and 2802.
26

27

28

31
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and continue to suffer, damages, including, but not limited to, emotional distress and lost

wages, all in a sum according to proof at trial.

ISO. Furthermore, Plaintiffs are entitled to an award of reasonable attorneys' fees and

costs according to proof and pursuant to statute, including, but not limited to, Code of Civil

Procedure § 1021.5.

lSI. Defendants, and each of them, permitted the retaliatory, hostile and intimidating

work environment to continue, and committed the acts described in this complaint

oppressively, fraudulently, and maliciously, thereby entitling Plaintiffs to an award of

exemplary and punitive damages pursuant to Civil Code § 3294, in an amount to be proven at

trial but sufficient to punish each ofthe Defendants for their conduct.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Lorena Gomez and Anielka Rodriguez, on behalf of

themselves, the Class Members they seek to represent and the general public, pray for relief

against Defendant Mi Pueblo as follows:

AS TO CAUSES OF ACTION ONE THROUGH SIX

1. That the Court determine that this action may be maintained as a class action under

Code of Civil Procedure § 382;

2. Damages and restitution according to proof for wages and other injuries under the

Labor Code and Business and Professions Code sections cited herein;

3. That Defendant Mi Pueblo be enjoined to cease and desist from unlawful and/or

unfair activities in violation ofthe California Labor Code and/or Business and

Professions Code sections cited herein;

4. For prejudgment interest at the legal rate as provided by law;

5. For payment ofall statutory obligations and penalties as required by law;

6. For attorneys' fees and costs as permitted under applicable law;

7. Costs of suit, including necessary investigative expenses; and,

8. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs Lorena Gomez and Anielka Rodriguez pray for relief against

32
FffiSTAMENDEDCOMPLMNT



REQUEST FOR JURy TRIAL
Plaintiffs further request a trial by jury on all issues properly belonging before a jury.

all ofthe Defendants herein, and each ofthem, as follows:

AS TO CAUSES OF ACTION SEVEN THROUGH TWELVE

9. For general, special and other compensatory damages against Defendants, and

each of them, including damages for lost wages and employment benefits, and

for emotional distress, in amounts to be proven at trial;

10. For injunctive relief enjoining Defendants from gender discrimination,

harassment or retaliation in violation ofthe FEHA, and requiring immediate and

appropriate remedial action, including an order pursuant to Government Code

§12965(c)(3) requiring the employer to conduct training for all employees,

supervisors, and management regarding the requirements ofthe FEHA;

11. For prejudgment interest at the legal rate as provided by law;

12. For payment ofall statutory obligations and penalties as required by law;

13. For attorneys' fees and costs of suit, including necessary investigative expenses;

14. For punitive damages against Defendants, and each of them, in an amount

sufficient to punish Defendants for the wrongful conduct alleged herein and to

deter such conduct in the future; and,

15. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DA1ED: April 16, 2008

DA1ED: Apri116, 2008
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